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District Budget Statement

The district’s budget objectives are guided by the District Improvement Plan for 2010-11. The
District’s Goal is to improve classroom instruction and the learning environment in order to increase
achievement at all levels and close the learning gap between first and secondary language learners. In
November of 2007, the voters of YSD- 1 approved a Mill Levy Override in the amount of
1,194,000.00. The extra revenue will be utilized in the district budget for the following expenditures:

• ATTRACTING AND RETAINING QUALIFIED TEACHERS AND PROVIDING
ADDITIONAL STAFF FOR ESSENTIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS, AND

• FUNDING ONGOING MAINTENANCE AND OR CONSTRUCTION FOR THE
PRESERVATION OF DISTRICT FACILITIES, AND

• PROVIDING ADDITIONAL EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS FOR READING, WRITING
AND MATH INTERVENTIONS, AND INCREASED SUMMER SCHOOL AND AFTER-
SCHOOL OFFERINGS, AND

• IMPLEMENTING A TECHNOLOGY REPLACEMENT/UPGRADE PLAN TO PURCHASE
COMPUTER, VIDEO, AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS EQUIPMENT AND
SOFTWARE, AND

• IMPLEMENTING A BUS/VEHICLE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM AS DETERMINED BY
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION.

C This budget is built on a projected decrease in state share by 6.35% = - $390,628 State Share.
The PERA Retirement System will increase another +.9% = - $31,473. The YSD-1 October 1
actual funding count was higher than the projection. The October 2010 Funded Pupil Count was
791.9.

Cost reduction measures approved by the School Board:
• Freeze Compensation / Benefits
• Decrease operating expenses by 5%

o Supplies
o Purchase Service
o Equipment
o Travel

• District Newsletter - Distribute electronically - Do not print and mail-out.
• Reduce Student Contact and Teacher Work days by 3.
• 12 Month Employee furlough 3 days.
• Absorb the YHS AD responsibilities
• Increase student Athletic Fees
• Contract out Transportation Mechanic Inspections & Preventive and General Maintenance
• Eliminate the Transportation Dispatcher position
• Freeze the Continuing Education Program
• Renegotiate the NJC Concurrent Credit Agreement
• Increase Breakfast/Lunch prices

• Reduce staff contracts that are student/teacher + extra days.
• Change PK-8 Media position from a certified position to classified.
• Voluntary Retirement Bonuses.
• Cut 1 Transportation Route



The budget reflects 3 less paid working days for employees. The budget also reflects a

( compensation freeze at the 2009-10 rate. The BA Base and MA Base have been reduced to reflect
the 3 less days in the new teacher placement contracts.
(BA Base=$30,696.OO, MA Base=$34,456.OO)

The district Health Insurance contribution is 346.06 / Life Insurance 3.06 per Full-Time
employee. Part-Time employees receive 173.03 + 3.06 Life Insurance.

This budget is based on a five-year averaged, actual funded student count of 771.5.
(771.5 + 15 Colorado Preschool Program FTE + 5.4 FTE Full Day Kindergarten factor
for a total funded pupil count of 791.9). The local Mill Levy revenue calculations in December will
generate the necessary revenue for the General Fund, Bond Redemption Fund and the Mill Levy
Ovenide that voters approved in November 2007.

Dennis D. Veal
Superintendent of Schools
Yuma School District #1
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YMS_______
YMS

YHS*
YHS*

Gym Floor Refinish 21.301.42.4600.0723

City Power Upgrade pole to transformer material ???
Gas Line relocation - Expert Mechanical Services Inc.

Refinish Gym Floor
Library Lab electrical upgrade - Devlin

L’NX Aft K2 Lab upgrades. = 5300
Switches 48 port 2 @ $2500 each

$28,200.00
$68,000.00

$2,900.00
$9,600.00

$1 25O0.00

$12,100.00
$7,200.00

$19,300.00

$35,000.00
$57,000.00
$92,000.00

EE ACCOUNT FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

JLOCATION NAME CODE OF WORK AMOUNT
I MES_________ Gym Floor Refinish 21.101.26.2620.0401 Gym Floor Refinish $2,100.00
2 MES

$2,100.00

MS Gym Floor Refinish Gym Floor Refinish $3,900.00
2 YMS BEST Add Alt #3 Colorado Custom Metal ] $20,900.00

________
.

- $15,000.00

___

C

Ground/Maint
Ground/Maint Grounds Maintenance

District District Wide
District Wide

21.601.26.2630.0739

21.601.43.4300.0330
21.601.43.4300.0330

Walker Mower
Overhaul 2 Walker Mowers

RMM
EMC Agreement

Technology Technology 21.600.28.2800.0730 Technology Replacement & Upgrades
PC’s - 70 x 750.00 55,000
Printers 8 x 800.00 = 6400
Windows 7 License = 14,000
LINX Alt. 7th & 8th grade Rms.video cabling for proiectors6,300
LINX Alt. 4-8 Computer Lab & YMS Lab upgrades. 12,750

___

$55,000.00
$6,400.00

$14,000.00
$6,300.00

$12,750.00
$5,300.00
$5,000.00

$750.00
$900.00
$600.00

$1,000.00
$2,100.00
$5,800.00

$700.00
$2,500.00

$300.00
$5,000.00
$1,000.00
$4,000.00
$1,400.00
$3,000.00
$7,000.00
$5,800.00
$3,000.00
$4,630.00
$5,497.00

$159,727.00

3
4

I
2

1
2

1

1

Patch Panels 48 port 3 $250.00 each
WaIl Mount Rack Enclosures 3 @ $300 each
Converters 3 t $200 each
UPS 450 battery backups 5 @ $200ea
UPS 1500 battery backups 3 @ $800 ea
Network Topology
Server Racks 2 @ $350

Patch Cables
NCG Tech Support

PowerSchool Server
HVAC Server MS
Domain Server YHS
Wireless Access Points - MES/YMS @ 700 each
Alexandria Server HS
Equipment Repairs
ISP Upgrade to CenturyLink Installation/Equipment
Equipment Upgrades
McCauley Power 4-8 Tech Lab
McCauley Power YMS Computer Lab

Food Service 2 Burner Stove YHS $1,400.00
$1,700.00MES Service line touchscreen computer

New ovens YMS $6,000.00
$9,100.00

I Transportation*

$0.00

Capital Improvements Projects Total $362.727.00



YUMA SCHOOL DISTRICT-i
418 South Main Street

P.O. Box 327
Yuma, Colorado 80759-0327

Now therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Education of Yuma School District-i to certify the Mill
Levy for the 2011 taxable year as follows upon a total district assessed valuation of $123,131,830.

General Fund 18.345 (Mill Levy Freeze) — year
Property Tax
Specific Ownership Tax

Override 8744 Cap

Abatement 0.023

TOTAL General Fund of

Bond Redemption Fund ----4.857 100% collection rate
5.007 97% collection rate

Liberty Deconsolidation — Complete

Morris Elementary School 598.065 P&l.

TOTAL Levy of 27.112 + 5.007 = 32.119

Ron Blach, President Shari Gordon, Sec. / Treasurer
Yuma School District-i Yuma School District-i
Board of Education Board of Education

SF. Override B.R. Abatement Total Mill LEVY
97 37.121 3.500 40.621
98 33.870 3.224 37.094
99 33.863 3.101 36.964
00 32.844 2.950 35.794
01 32.501 2.933 35.434
02 31.698 2.773 34.471
03 31.385 2.785 34.170
04 31.385 12.793 44.178
05 23.951 8.959 33.025
06 22.293 8.503 0.013 30.809
07 18.345 7.300 1.313 26.958( 8 18.345 8.744 5.862 0.934 33.885
09 18.345 8.325 5.687 0.006 32.363
10 18.345 6.862 5.441 0.049 30.697
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